JMMB GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
Nine-month period ended 31 December 2023
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Page 18 of 21

6. Comparative Information

Where necessary, comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to changes in presentation in the
current period.

7. Restatement
The Group’s associated company Sagicor Financial Company Limited (SFC) adopted IFRS 17 – Insurance
Contracts, effective January 1, 2023. This standard has brought significant changes to the accounting for
insurance and reinsurance contracts.  SFC has adopted a retrospective approach, which has resulted in
restatement of its financial results.  The Group has therefore restated the comparative amounts in the associated
company effective April 1, 2023 which is highlighted below.

Except for the changes noted below, The Group has consistently applied the accounting policies as set out in its
consolidated annual financial statement for the period ended 31 March 2023.

Statement of Financial Position
   Group

31 December 2022   As Previously
 Reported

Adjustments As Restated

   $’000 $’000 $’000
Assets
Interest in associated company   36,530,275 (1,223,593) 35,306,682
Others   603,935,944   -   603,935,944

Total Assets   640,466,219 (1,223,593) 639,242,626

Retained earnings   43,941,584 (4,770,747) 39,170,837
Investment revaluation reserve   (21,124,931) 3,547,154 (17,577,777)
Other   25,124,269   -   25,124,269

   47,940,922 (1,223,593) 46,717,329
Non-controlling interest   1,591,448   -   1,591,448

Total equity   49,532,370 (1,223,593) 48,308,777

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

   Group

Nine Month Period Ended 31 December 2022   As Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

   $’000 $’000 $’000

Operating profit   4,216,656 - 4,216,656
Other income   25,319 - 25,319

   4,241,975 - 4,241,975
Impairment loss on financial assets   (1,438,566) - (1,438,566)
Share of profit/(loss) of associate   2,157,126 (4,770,747) (2,613,621)

Profit/(Loss) before taxation   4,960,535 (4,770,747) 189,788
Taxation   (197,567) - (197,567)

Profit/(Loss) for the period   4,762,968 (4,770,747) (7,779)

JMMB GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
Nine-month period ended 31 December 2023
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Page 19 of 21

7.  Restatement (continued)

   Group

Three Month Period Ended 31 December 2022   As Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

   $’000 $’000 $’000

Operating profit   1,781,692 - 1,781,692
Other income   (11,319) - (11,319)

   1,770,373 - 1,770,373
Impairment loss on financial assets   (594,911) - (594,911)
Share of profit/(loss) of associate   - 2,916,843 2,916,843

Profit/(Loss) before taxation   1,175,462 2,916,843 4,092,305
Taxation   (37,616) - (37,616)

Profit/(Loss) for the period   1,137,846 2,916,843 4,054,689

Statement of Cash Flow

  Group

Nine Month Period Ended 31 December 2022  As Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

  $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash flow from operating activities
Profit/(Loss) for the period  4,762,968 (4,770,747) (7,779)
Share of profit/(loss) of associate  (2,157,126) 4,770,747 2,613,621

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Others  9,323,395 - 9,323,395

Net cash provided by operating activities  11,929,237 - 11,929,237

JMMB GROUP LIMITED

Share Ownership of the Directors and Executive Team Leaders
As at 31 December 2023

Page 20 of 21

JMMB GROUP LIMITED

Top 10 Largest Shareholders of the JMMB Group
As at 31 December 2023

Page 21 of 21